GREATER GIYANI MUNICIPALITY

PUBLIC NOTICE

INDIGENT REGISTRATION 2026/2027

Free Basic Electricity scheduled to take place as follows:

Blinkwater Village 03/02/2026 Misengi Tribal Office 09:00 - 11:00
Ximausa Village 03/02/2026 Drop-in Centre 11:30 - 13:00
Noblehoek Village 03/02/2026 Ndhuna Guwela 13:30 - 15:00
Phikela Village 04/02/2026 Pay-point 09:00 - 12:00
Mavhuza Village 04/02/2026 Khorhweni 13:00 - 15:00
Rivala Village 05/02/2026 Khorhweni 09:00 - 12:00
Maxavele Village 05/02/2026 Ethiopian Church (Bishop Baloyi) 13:00 - 15:00
Ntshuxi Village 06/02/2026 Khorhweni 09:00 - 11:00
Babangu Village 06/02/2026 Khorhweni next to Babangu Primary 11:30 - 13:00
Ndengeza Village 06/02/2026 Tribal Office 13:30 - 15:00
RDP N'wa matatani Village  09/02/2026 Khorhweni 09:00 - 12:00
RDP Ndhengeza Village 09/02/2026 khorhweni 13:00 - 15:00
Maswanganyi Village 10/02/2026 Fountain of Life Church 09:00 - 11:00
Basani Village 10/02/2026 Show Ground 11:30 - 13:00
N’'wamankena Village 10/02/2026 CRC Church (Mashava) 13:30 - 15:00
Tomu Village 11/02/2026 Visiting Point 09:00 - 11:00
Sifasonke Village 11/02/2026 Ndhuna Xirilele 11:30 - 13:00
Zamani Village 11/02/2026 Tribal office 13:30 - 15:00
Gon’on’o Village 12/02/2026 Civic Centre 09:00 - 11:00
Hlaneki Village 12/02/2026 Tribal Office 11:30 - 13:00
Khani Village 12/02/2026 Khorhweni 13:30 - 15:00
Bode Village 13/02/2026 Ndhuna bode (Khorhweni) 09:00 - 12:00
Siyandhani Village 13/02/2026 Community Hall 13:00 - 15:00
Botshabelo Village 16/02/2026 Neutral Place 09:00 - 11:00
Skhiming Village 16/02/2026 NG Church 11:30 - 13:00
Silawa Village 16/02/2026 Silawa Creche 13:30 - 15:00
Shimange Village 17/02/2026 Vatamavona Church 09:00 - 12:00
Dingamazi Village 17/02/2026 Pay-point 13:00 - 15:00
Homu 14 A Village 18/02/2026 Tribal Office 09:00 - 12:00



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Homu 14 B Village

Nkomo C Village
Nkomo B Village
Gija-Ngove Village

Giyani Section E
Giyani Section D1

Giyani Section A
Giyani Section A
Ma’nombe

Homu 14 C Village

B9 Village

Giyani Section F
Giyani Section D2
Risinga Florida
Risinga

Xikukwani Village
Makosha Village

N’'wadzekudzeku Village
Shivulani Village

Mninginisi Block 2 Village
Mninginisi Block 3 Village

Mhlava Willem Village
Thomo Village

Gawula Village
Khakhala Village
Muyexe Village

Mahlathi Village
Ndindani Village
Hlomela Village
Phalaubeni Village

Mavalani Village
Bon'wani Village
Mbatlo Village

Ngove Village
Dzingi-Dzingi Village
Giyani Section B
(Kremetart)

Shikhumba Village
RDP
Shawela Village

Loloka Village
Mbhedle Village
Guwela Village
Kheyi Village

18/02/2026

19/02/2026
19/02/2026
19/02/2026

20/02/2026
20/02/2026

23/02/2026
23/02/2026
24/02/2026
24/02/2026

25/02/2026
25/02/2026
25/02/2026
26/02/2026
26/02/2026

27/02/2026
27/02/2026

02/03/2026
02/03/2026

03/03/2026
03/03/2026

04/03/2026
04/03/2026

05/03/2026
05/03/2026
05/03/2026

06/03/2026
06/03/2026
09/03/2026
09/03/2026

10/03/2026
10/03/2026
10/03/2026

11/03/2026
11/03/2026
11/03/2026

12/03/2026
12/03/2026
12/03/2026

13/03/2026
13/03/2026
13/03/2026
16/03/2026

Drop-in Centre

Ndhuna Nkomo C
Tribal Office
Vahlave Primary School

Vurhonga Primary School
Ndzalama Primary School

Nhlalala Primary
Tennis Court
Tribal Office
Khorhwewi

Nduna Makosha

Comprehensive Primary School

Risinga High School
Ndhuna Makhulu
Ndhuna Risinga

Makombandlela church
Dunamis Church

Pfukani Day Care Centre
Ka Mirimisi

Ndhavezitha Mapindani
Ndhavezitha Mninginisi

Lulama Day Care Centre
Tribal Office

Gawula Head Kraal
Tribal Office
Nahleki Thusong Centre

Tribal authority/Drop-in Centre
Drop-in Centre

Tribal Office

Mthikhulu Tribal Office

Sports Centre
A Ntshaveni
Khorhweni

Old Tribal Office
Brazil Sports Ground
Kremetart entrance gate

Leleni Primary School

A Mathangini

CWP Office Opposite Baleni
Primary School

Khorhweni
Khorhweni
Khorhweni
Khorhweni

13:00 - 15:00

09:00 - 11:00
11:30 - 13:00
13:30 - 15:00

09:00 - 12:00
13:00 - 15:00

09:00 - 12:00
13:00 - 15:00
09:00 - 12:00
13:00 - 15:00

09:00 - 11:00
11:30 - 13:00
13:30 - 15:00
09:00 - 12:00
13:00 - 15:00

09:00 - 12:00
13:00 - 15:00

09:00 - 12:00
13:00 - 15:00

09:00 - 12:00
13:00 - 15:00

09:00 - 12:00
13:00 - 15:00

09:00 - 11:00
11:30 - 13:00
13:30 - 15:00

09:00 - 12:00
13:00 - 15:00
09:00 - 12:00
13:00 - 15:00

09:00 - 11:00
11:30 - 13:00
13:30 - 15:00

09:00 - 11:00
11:30 - 13:00
13:30 - 15:00

09:00 - 11:00
11:30 - 13:00
13:30 - 15:00

09:00 - 11:00
11:30 - 13:00
13:30 - 15:00
09:00 - 12:00



24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

Muxiyani Village

Mnghonghoma Village

Mageva Village
Bambeni Village

Daniel Rabalelo Village

Ndhambhi Village
Mageva Village

Maphata Village
Nkomo A Village
Sikhunyani Village

Mayephu Village
Mzilela Village
Matsotsosele Village
Khaxani Village
Xitlakati Village

Zava Village
Mphagani Village

Nsavulani Village
Makhuva Village
Mbaula Village

Mapuve Village

Jim Nghalalume Village

Eco- Park Village

Vuhehli Village
N’'wakhuwani Village
Mapayeni Village
Mnyangani Village

16/03/2026

17/03/2026
17/03/2026
17/03/2026

18/03/2026
18/03/2026
18/03/2026

19/03/2026
19/03/2026
19/03/2026

20/03/2026
20/03/2026
20/03/2026
24/03/2026
24/03/2026

25/03/2026
25/03/2026

26/03/2026
26/03/2026
26/03/2026

27/03/2026
27/03/2026
27/03/2026

30/03/2026
30/03/2026
31/03/2026
31/03/2026

Khorhweni

Khorhweni
Nduna Ngokoza
Khorhweni

Ndhuna Rabalelo
Ward Office
Nyangi sport ground

Khorhweni
Visiting-Point
Sikhunyani Secondary School

Assembly of God
Nazerine Revival Church
Community Hall
Visiting-Point

PPC (Church)

Community Hall
Ndhuna Maladiji

Pay-point
Tribal Office
Mbawula Mthimkhulu Visiting Point

Visiting Point
Community Hall
Kereke ya Pastor Baloyi

Drop-in Centre
Khorhweni
Khorhweni
Khorhweni

13:00 - 15:00

09:00 - 11:00
11:30 - 13:00
13:30 - 15:00

09:00 - 11:00
11:30 - 13:00
13:30 - 15:00

09:00 - 11:00
11:30 - 13:00
13:30 - 15:00

09:00 - 11:00
11:30 - 13:00
13:30 - 15:00
09:00 - 12:00
13:00 - 15:00

09:00 - 12:00
13:00 - 15:00

09:00 - 11:00
11:30 - 13:00
13:30 - 15:00

09:00 - 11:00
11:30 - 13:00
13:30 - 15:00

09:00 - 12:00
13:00 - 15:00
09:00 - 12:00
13:00 - 15:00

Ku kuma vuxokoxoko hi xitalo ti hlanganiseni na Ms Mathebula T.L ka

(015) 811 5698 or email address mathebulaTL@greatergiyani.gov.za.

NATIONAL ANTI-CORRUPTION
HOTLINE: 0800 701 701

, . .
@ & @@greaterglyanl.gov.za

A Municipality where environmental sustainability, tourism,

agriculture and mineral resources thrive for economic growth

LEAVE]

ONEEEHINDY,



