



GREATER GIYANI MUNICIPALITY

PUBLIC NOTICE

INDIGENT REGISTRATION 2026/2027

Free Basic Electricity scheduled to take place as follows:

WARD NO.	VILLAGE/TOWNSHIP	DATE	VENUE/PLACE	TIME
1	Blinkwater Village	03/02/2026	Misengi Tribal Office	09:00 - 11:00
	Ximausa Village	03/02/2026	Drop-in Centre	11:30 - 13:00
	Noblehoek Village	03/02/2026	Ndhuna Guwela	13:30 - 15:00
2	Phikela Village	04/02/2026	Pay-point	09:00 - 12:00
	Mavhuza Village	04/02/2026	Khorhwени	13:00 - 15:00
	Rivala Village	05/02/2026	Khorhwени	09:00 - 12:00
	Maxavele Village	05/02/2026	Ethiopian Church (Bishop Baloyi)	13:00 - 15:00
3	Ntshuxi Village	06/02/2026	Khorhweni	09:00 - 11:00
	Babangu Village	06/02/2026	Khorhweni next to Babangu Primary	11:30 - 13:00
	Ndenegeza Village	06/02/2026	Tribal Office	13:30 - 15:00
	RDP N'wa matatani Village	09/02/2026	Khorhweni	09:00 - 12:00
	RDP Ndhengeza Village	09/02/2026	Khorhweni	13:00 - 15:00
4	Maswanganyi Village	10/02/2026	Fountain of Life Church	09:00 - 11:00
	Basani Village	10/02/2026	Show Ground	11:30 - 13:00
	N'wamankena Village	10/02/2026	CRC Church (Mashava)	13:30 - 15:00
5	Tomu Village	11/02/2026	Visiting Point	09:00 - 11:00
	Sifasonke Village	11/02/2026	Ndhuna Xirilele	11:30 - 13:00
	Zamani Village	11/02/2026	Tribal office	13:30 - 15:00
6	Gon'on'o Village	12/02/2026	Civic Centre	09:00 - 11:00
	Hlaneki Village	12/02/2026	Tribal Office	11:30 - 13:00
	Khani Village	12/02/2026	Khorhweni	13:30 - 15:00
7	Bode Village	13/02/2026	Ndhuna bode (Khorhweni)	09:00 - 12:00
	Siyandhani Village	13/02/2026	Community Hall	13:00 - 15:00
8	Botshabelo Village	16/02/2026	Neutral Place	09:00 - 11:00
	Skhimming Village	16/02/2026	NG Church	11:30 - 13:00
	Silawa Village	16/02/2026	Silawa Creche	13:30 - 15:00
	Shimange Village	17/02/2026	Vatamavona Church	09:00 - 12:00
	Dingamazi Village	17/02/2026	Pay-point	13:00 - 15:00
9	Homu 14 A Village	18/02/2026	Tribal Office	09:00 - 12:00

	Homu 14 B Village	18/02/2026	Drop-in Centre	13:00 - 15:00
10	Nkomo C Village	19/02/2026	Ndhuna Nkomo C	09:00 - 11:00
	Nkomo B Village	19/02/2026	Tribal Office	11:30 - 13:00
	Gija-Ngove Village	19/02/2026	Vahlave Primary School	13:30 - 15:00
11	Giyani Section E	20/02/2026	Vurhonga Primary School	09:00 - 12:00
	Giyani Section D1	20/02/2026	Ndzalama Primary School	13:00 - 15:00
12	Giyani Section A	23/02/2026	Nhlalala Primary	09:00 - 12:00
	Giyani Section A	23/02/2026	Tennis Court	13:00 - 15:00
	Ma'nombe	24/02/2026	Tribal Office	09:00 - 12:00
	Homu 14 C Village	24/02/2026	Khorhwewi	13:00 - 15:00
13	B9 Village	25/02/2026	Nduna Makosha	09:00 - 11:00
	Giyani Section F	25/02/2026	Comprehensive Primary School	11:30 - 13:00
	Giyani Section D2	25/02/2026	Risinga High School	13:30 - 15:00
	Risinga Florida	26/02/2026	Ndhuna Makhulu	09:00 - 12:00
	Risinga	26/02/2026	Ndhuna Risinga	13:00 - 15:00
14	Xikukwani Village	27/02/2026	Makombandlela church	09:00 - 12:00
	Makosha Village	27/02/2026	Dunamis Church	13:00 - 15:00
15	N'wadzekudzuku Village	02/03/2026	Pfukani Day Care Centre	09:00 - 12:00
	Shivulani Village	02/03/2026	Ka Mirimisi	13:00 - 15:00
16	Mninginisi Block 2 Village	03/03/2026	Ndhavezitha Mapindani	09:00 - 12:00
	Mninginisi Block 3 Village	03/03/2026	Ndhavezitha Mninginisi	13:00 - 15:00
17	Mhlava Willem Village	04/03/2026	Lulama Day Care Centre	09:00 - 12:00
	Thomo Village	04/03/2026	Tribal Office	13:00 - 15:00
18	Gawula Village	05/03/2026	Gawula Head Kraal	09:00 - 11:00
	Khakhala Village	05/03/2026	Tribal Office	11:30 - 13:00
	Muyexe Village	05/03/2026	Nahleki Thusong Centre	13:30 - 15:00
19	Mahlathi Village	06/03/2026	Tribal authority/Drop-in Centre	09:00 - 12:00
	Ndindani Village	06/03/2026	Drop-in Centre	13:00 - 15:00
	Hlomela Village	09/03/2026	Tribal Office	09:00 - 12:00
	Phalaubeni Village	09/03/2026	Mthikhulu Tribal Office	13:00 - 15:00
20	Mavalani Village	10/03/2026	Sports Centre	09:00 - 11:00
	Bon'wani Village	10/03/2026	A Ntshaveni	11:30 - 13:00
	Mbatlo Village	10/03/2026	Khorhweni	13:30 - 15:00
21	Ngove Village	11/03/2026	Old Tribal Office	09:00 - 11:00
	Dzingi-Dzingi Village	11/03/2026	Brazil Sports Ground	11:30 - 13:00
	Giyani Section B (Kremetart)	11/03/2026	Kremetart entrance gate	13:30 - 15:00
22	Shikhumba Village	12/03/2026	Leleni Primary School	09:00 - 11:00
	RDP	12/03/2026	A Mathangini	11:30 - 13:00
	Shawela Village	12/03/2026	CWP Office Opposite Baleni Primary School	13:30 - 15:00
23	Loloka Village	13/03/2026	Khorhweni	09:00 - 11:00
	Mbhedle Village	13/03/2026	Khorhweni	11:30 - 13:00
	Guwela Village	13/03/2026	Khorhweni	13:30 - 15:00
	Kheyi Village	16/03/2026	Khorhweni	09:00 - 12:00

	Muxiyani Village	16/03/2026	Khorhweni	13:00 - 15:00
24	Mnghonghoma Village	17/03/2026	Khorhweni	09:00 - 11:00
	Mageva Village	17/03/2026	Nduna Nqokoza	11:30 - 13:00
	Bambeni Village	17/03/2026	Khorhweni	13:30 - 15:00
25	Daniel Rabalelo Village	18/03/2026	Ndhuna Rabalelo	09:00 - 11:00
	Ndhambhi Village	18/03/2026	Ward Office	11:30 - 13:00
	Mageva Village	18/03/2026	Nyangi sport ground	13:30 - 15:00
26	Maphata Village	19/03/2026	Khorhweni	09:00 - 11:00
	Nkomo A Village	19/03/2026	Visiting-Point	11:30 - 13:00
	Sikhunyani Village	19/03/2026	Sikhunyani Secondary School	13:30 - 15:00
27	Mayephu Village	20/03/2026	Assembly of God	09:00 - 11:00
	Mzilela Village	20/03/2026	Nazerine Revival Church	11:30 - 13:00
	Matsotsosele Village	20/03/2026	Community Hall	13:30 - 15:00
	Khaxani Village	24/03/2026	Visiting-Point	09:00 - 12:00
	Xitlakati Village	24/03/2026	PPC (Church)	13:00 - 15:00
28	Zava Village	25/03/2026	Community Hall	09:00 - 12:00
	Mphagani Village	25/03/2026	Ndhuna Maladji	13:00 - 15:00
29	Nsavulani Village	26/03/2026	Pay-point	09:00 - 11:00
	Makhuva Village	26/03/2026	Tribal Office	11:30 - 13:00
	Mbaula Village	26/03/2026	Mbawula Mthimkhulu Visiting Point	13:30 - 15:00
30	Mapuve Village	27/03/2026	Visiting Point	09:00 - 11:00
	Jim Nghalalume Village	27/03/2026	Community Hall	11:30 - 13:00
	Eco- Park Village	27/03/2026	Kereke ya Pastor Baloyi	13:30 - 15:00
31	Vuvehli Village	30/03/2026	Drop-in Centre	09:00 - 12:00
	N'wakhuwani Village	30/03/2026	Khorhweni	13:00 - 15:00
	Mapayeni Village	31/03/2026	Khorhweni	09:00 - 12:00
	Mnyangani Village	31/03/2026	Khorhweni	13:00 - 15:00

Ku kuma vuxokoxoko hi xitalo ti hlanganiseni na Ms Mathebula T.L ka (015) 811 5698 or email address mathebulaTL@greatergiyani.gov.za.

